
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST
TIMOTHY W. CARPENTER (RESPONDENT),
Lawyer (Bar No. 5882).

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION**

00 SEP 14 11:56
CLERK OF COURT
CIVIL DIVISION
11/11/14
AW

8

Nancy Bickford Miller
Bar No. 7020
Disciplinary Counsel

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
2101 Fourth Avenue – Suite 400
Seattle, Washington 98121-2330
(206) 733-5934

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS..... 4

 B. PROCEDURAL FACTS 11

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 B. THE BOARD AND THE HEARING OFFICER
 PROPERLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF RPC 1.9
 UNDER COUNT 3 14

 1. Count 3 Sanction Issues Were Correctly Before the
 Board..... 15

 2. The Board Correctly Found that the Violation of RPC
 1.9 was Knowing 17

 3. Respondent’s Former Client Did Not Waive the RPC
 1.9 Requirement of Consent in Writing..... 19

 C. THE BOARD CORRECTLY FOUND VIOLATIONS OF
 RPC 1.15(A) AND RPC 1.7 UNDER COUNT 4..... 22

 1. Respondent Had a Conflict of Interest and Failed to
 Withdraw..... 23

 2. The Board’s Conclusion on Count 4 is in Accord With
 the Charges and Evidence..... 26

 3. The Violation was Knowing 28

 4. Respondent’s Withdrawal was Untimely..... 29

 D. THE BOARD CORRECTLY CONSIDERED INJURY
 TO THE CLIENT IN RECOMMENDING A
 SUSPENSION 30

 E. THE MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS
 ARE BALANCED EQUALLY 34

 1. Mitigating Factors..... 34

 2. Aggravating Factors..... 36

F. THE BOARD CORRECTLY FOUND SUSPENSION TO BE THE SANCTION FOR RESPONDENT'S CONDUCT.....	37
V. CONCLUSION.....	39

APPENDIX A

Exhibit 53 (August 25, 1999 E-mail message from Greg Thulin to Respondent)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	23
<u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</u> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	36
<u>First Small Business Investment Company of California v. Intercapital Corporation of Oregon</u> , 108 Wn.2d 324, 738 P.2d 263 (1987).....	20
<u>Gustavson v. City of Seattle</u> , 87 Wn. App. 298, 941 P.2d 701 (1997).....	25
<u>Hizey v. Carpenter</u> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992).....	31
<u>In re Complaint of Dinerman</u> , 314 Or. 308, 840 P.2d 50 (1992).....	22
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Anchell</u> , 141 Wn.2d 593, 9 P.3d 193 (2000).....	39
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Anschell</u> , 149 Wn.2d 484, 69 P.3d 844 (2003).....	13
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Boelter</u> , 139 Wn.2d 81, 985 P.2d 328 (1999).....	18, 38
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Bonet</u> , 144 Wn.2d 502, 29 P.3d 1242 (2001).....	27
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Christopher</u> , 153 Wn.2d 669, 105 P.3d 976 (2005).....	14
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Cohen</u> , 149 Wn.2d 323, 67 P.3d 1086 (2003).....	38
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Cohen</u> , 150 Wn.2d 744, 82 P.3d 224 (2004).....	33
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Dann</u> , 136 Wn.2d 67, 960 P.2d 416 (1998).....	21, 22
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Egger</u> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 98 P.3d 477 (2004).....	18
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Gillingham</u> , 126 Wn.2d 454, 826 P.2d 856 (1995).....	31

<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Guarnero</u> , 152 Wn.2d 51, 93 P.2d 166 (2004).....	13
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Haley</u> , 156 Wn.2d 324, 126 P.3d 1262 (2006).....	18, 19
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Halverson</u> , 140 Wn.2d 475, 998 P.2d 833 (2000).....	31, 38
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Huddleston</u> , 137 Wn.2d 560, 974 P.2d 325 (1999).....	13
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against McMullen</u> , 127 Wn.2d 150, 896 P.2d 1218 (1995).....	37, 38
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Poole</u> , 156 Wn.2d 196, 125 P.3d 954 (2006).....	13, 27
<u>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Whitney</u> , 155 Wn.2d 451, 120 P.3d 550 (2005).....	13, 14
<u>Kingery v. Department of Labor & Industries</u> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	18
<u>Lawson v. Boeing Co.</u> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545 (1990).....	36
<u>Teja v. Saran</u> , 68 Wn. App. 793, 846 P.2d 1375 (1993).....	32

Statutes

I.R.C. Section 1031	4
RCW 2.44.040	22

Other Authorities

<u>ABA Annotated Model Rules of Professional Conduct</u> (5 th ed. 2003)	19
<u>ABA Standards</u>	
ABA <u>Standards</u> 4.32	3, 30, 38
ABA <u>Standards</u> 9.2	36
ABA <u>Standards</u> 9.2(c).....	37
ABA <u>Standards</u> 9.2(d).....	37
ABA <u>Standards</u> 9.4(f)	21

<u>Washington Practice, Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence</u> , Karl B. Tegland (2006)	36
Washington Real Property Deskbook, (3 rd ed. 1996, Supp. 2001)	4

Rules

Civil Rules (CR)

CR 15(b).....	2, 27
---------------	-------

Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC)

ELC 10.1(a).....	27
ELC 10.3(a)(3).....	2, 28
ELC 11.2(b)	15
ELC 13.9(a).....	38

Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP)

RAP 10.3(a)(5)	36
----------------------	----

Rules for Lawyer Discipline (RLD)

RLD 6.1(b).....	15
-----------------	----

Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC)

RPC 1.1	11
RPC 1.3	11
RPC 1.4.....	11
RPC 1.6.....	14
RPC 1.7.....	2, 11, 19, 22, 26, 28, 37
RPC 1.7(b)	1, 30
RPC 1.9.....	2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 37
RPC 1.15.....	37
RPC 1.15(a).....	1, 22, 26
RPC 1.15(a)(1).....	1, 2, 11, 22, 26, 28, 29
RPC 5.1	11

Regulations

Treas. Reg. § 1.1031(k)-1 (1991)..... 4
